debt, corresponding to an EBITDA multiple of 4.9x based
on the earnings for the financial year 2012.

In the light of the sale, the Board of Directors has

proposed that the AGM resolves on a share redemption
program through which approximately SEK 12.5 billion
will be paid out to the shareholders, equivalent to SEK 28
per share of series A and series B in Tele2. Combined with
the proposed ordinary dividend of SEK 7.10 per share,
shareholders will receive approximately SEK 15.6 billion,
equivalent to SEK 35.10 for each original share.

5

Financial effects of the
redemption procedure
Should the AGM resolve on the proposal of redemption,
approximately SEK 12.5 billion will be distributed to the
shareholders in Tele2. The redemption procedure will
have the following financial effects on the Company:
•	 Shareholders’	equity	will	be	reduced	by	approximately

SEK 12.5 billion; and
•	 Net	debt,	that	is	interest-bearing	liabilities	less

interest-bearing assets, will increase by approximately
SEK 12.5 billion.

Changes in shareholders’ equity and number of shares in Tele2, proforma

Before the
transaction

Share
split 2:1

Redemption
of shares

Bonus
issue

Proforma after
the transaction

Shareholders’ equity (MSEK)1 20,825 20,825 –12,478 8,347

Share capital (MSEK)1 561 561 –281 281 561

Shares outstanding – total2 448,783,339 897,566,678 –448,783,339 448,783,339

  of which series A2 20,987,966 41,975,932 –20,987,966 20,987,966

  of which series B2 424,646,373 849,292,746 –424,646,373 424,646,373

  of which series C2 3,149,000 6,298,000 –3,149,000 3,149,000

1 Per 31 March 2013.
2 Per 3 April 2013.

6

Schematic outline
of share split and
redemption of shares

The outline is based on an assumed share price of SEK 110. The AGM on 13 May 2013 resolves on dividend, share split
and redemption of shares. The effects on the share price following dividend, share split and redemption are only theo-
retical. The stock market’s actual pricing of the Tele2 share (the share price) may very well deviate.

Assumed share
price for the
Tele2 share.

Share

Share

SEK 110

SEK 102.90

Share

SEK 74.90

Redemption share

SEK 28

Redemption
amount SEK 28

Share split 2:1